 Application Note
R01AN8237EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 1 of 27
Feb.20.26
RTK0EE0017D11006BJ
Design guidelines for circuit boards with the external power amplifier
Introduction
This document gives guidelines for designing circuit boards that incorporate the RF transceiver and the power amplifier.
This document explains the daughter board design of the evaluation kit as an example. The evaluation kit consists of a

Feb.20.26
4. Circuit Diagram for Reference
4.1 Circuit diagram
Figure 4-1 is a circuit diagram of the RTK0EE0017D11006BJ evaluation kit for reference.
Figure 4-1 Circuit diagram
RTK0EE0017D11006BJ Design guidelines for circuit boards with the external power amplifier
R01AN8237EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 24 of 27
Feb.20.26
4.2 Bill of materials
Table 4-1 bill of materials in the reference diagram of circuits shown in Figure 4-1.
Table 4-1 Bill of materials
Patrs ID Reference Type Patrs number Manufacture Note
CN1 DF17(2.0)-60DP-0.5V(57) Connector DF17(2.0)-60DP-0.5V(57) HIROSE
C1,C3,C4,C6,C7,C8,C9,C10,C1
7,C24,C29,C34
0.1uF Capacitor GRM033R61C104KE84D Murata C0603/X5R/10%/16V
C2,C23,C28,C32,C39 NM Capacitor - - Not mounted, C0603
C5 0.22uF Capacitor GRM033R61A224KE90D Murata C0603/X5R/10%/10V
C11,C30,C37,C38 1000pF Capacitor GRM033R71H102KA12D Murata C0603/X7R/10%/50V
C12,C16,C21,C26,C40,C42,C5
2,C53
1uF Capacitor CL03A105KP3NSNC SAMSUNG C0603/X5R/10%/10V
C13,C14,C22 2.2uF Capacitor GRM033R61A225KE47D Murata C0603/X5R/10%/10V
C15 0.47uF Capacitor LMK063BBJ474KPLF Taiyo yuden C0603/X5R/10%/10V
C18 33pF Capacitor GRM0332C1H330JA01D Murata C0603/CH/5%/50V
C19,C20 15pF Capacitor GRM0332C1H150JA01D Murata C0603/CH/5%/50V
C25 18pF Capacitor GRM0332C1H180JA01D Murata C0603/CH/5%/50V
C27 9pF Capacitor GRM0335C1H9R0BA01D Murata C0603/C0G/±0.1pF/50V
C35 7.5pF Capacitor GRM0335C1H7R5BA01D Murata C0603/C0G/±0.1pF/50V
C36 8.2pF Capacitor GRM0335C1H8R2BA01D Murata C0603/C0G/±0.1pF/50V
C41 4.3pF Capacitor GRM1555C1H4R3BA01D Murata C1005/C0G/±0.1pF/50V
C43 180pF Capacitor GRM033R71H181KA12D Murata C0603/X7R/10%/50V
C46,C47,C50,C51,C54,C55,C5
8
NM Capacitor - - Not mounted, C1005
C45 6.0pF Capacitor GRM1555C1H6R0BA01D Murata C1005/C0G/±0.1pF/50V
C44,C48,C49 82pF Capacitor GRM1555C1H820JA01D Murata C1005/C0G/5%/50V
C56,C57 10uF Capacitor GRM155R61A106ME11D Murata C1005/X5R/20%/10V
C31
5.0pF (for ARIB)
0 (for ETSI)
Capacitor

IC4 F1471 Power amplifier F1471 Axiro 16-Pin, VFQFPN
J1,J2 SMA SMA connector 73251-1150 MOLEX 1.57 End Launch
L1 10uH Inductor MLZ1608M100WT TDK L1608
L2
3.6nH (for ARIB)
3.9nH (for ETSI)
Inductor
LQP03TN3N6B02D
LQP03TN3N9B02D
Murata L0603
L3 100nH Inductor LQP03TNR10H02D Murata L0603
L4 1.8nH(LQW18) Inductor LQW18AS1N8J00D Murata L1608
L5 1.0nH Inductor LQG15HS1N0S02D Murata L1005
L6 4.3nH Inductor LQG15HS4N3S02D Murata L1005
L7 6.2nH Inductor LQP03TN6N2H02D Murata L0603
R1,R2,R3,R6,R7,R8 4.7K Resistor RK73B1HTTC472J KOA R0603
R4,R5 100 Resistor RK73B1HTTC101J KOA R0603
R9 56K/1% Resistor RK73H1HTTC5602F KOA R0603/1%
R10,R12,R13,R21 0 Resistor RK73Z1HTTC KOA R0603
R11,R14,R15,R18,R19,R24,R3
1,R32
NM Resistor - - Not mounted
R16,R17 8.2K Resistor RK73B1HTTC822J KOA R0603
R20 160 Resistor RK73B1HTTC161J KOA R0603
R23 4.3 Resistor RC0201JR-074R3L YAGEO R0603
R25 1.5k Resistor RK73B1HTTC152J KOA R0603
R26 120 Resistor RK73B1HTTC121J KOA R0603
R27 15k Resistor RK73B1HTTC153J KOA R0603
R28 6.8nH Inductor LQG15HS6N8J02D Murata L1005
R29,R30 0 Resistor RK73Z1ETTP KOA R1005
SAW1,SAW2
B39931B2645P810 (for ARIB)